

No. 22-174

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JOSEPH B.  
HOLLAND, JR. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT P. GEORGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENT J. GEORGE  
JEFFREY A. KIMBLE  
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC  
400 Fifth Third Center  
700 Virginia Street East  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 344-5800  
rgeorge@princeton.edu  
kjpg@ramlaw.com  
jak@ramlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Religious accommodation is an essential facet of the protection of liberty afforded by the Constitution of the United States ..... 6

II. Mr. Holland’s small business enterprise in the State of West Virginia emphasizes the protection and encouragement of religious expression, in any form..... 10

III. The “more than *de minimis*” standard set forth in *Hardison* has created a system of government-endorsed frustration of the free exercise of religion ..... 12

IV. Notwithstanding *Hardison*, it remains in the public interest for an employer like Mr. Holland to accommodate the religious expression of its employees..... 16

V. The Court should use this opportunity to overturn *Hardison*, and replace it with the standard contemplated and codified by Congress ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	2, 3
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	7
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	2-5, 12-18

### Constitution

U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	2, 9
----------------------------	------

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 200bb, <i>et sequens</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e, <i>et sequens</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) .....	4, 11, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	4, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 701, 78 State. 241 (1964).....	12
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 State. 119 (2010).....	1
Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1

Va. Code § 57-1 .....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968) .....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1 .....	3
<b>Bible</b>	
<i>Matthew</i> 22:21 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief of John Kluge as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Groff v. LeJoy</i> , Case No. 22- 174 (U.S. Sept. 2022).....	15
<i>De Minimis</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) .....	14
<i>Hardship</i> , A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Samuel Johnson, ed. 1755).....	14
<i>Hardship</i> , WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2010) .....	14
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>U.S. Church Membership Falls Below Majority for First Time</i> , GALLUP, March 29, 2021.....	18
James Madison, "Detached Memoranda," ca. January 31, 1820, <i>in</i> THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, RETIREMENT SERIES, (David B. Mattern, <i>et al.</i> , eds.) (Charlottesville: University of Virginia Press, 2009) .....	7

THOMAS JEFFERSON PAPERS, Library of Congress,  
Image of original document available at  
[http://memory.loc.gov/cgi-bin/ampage?collId=mtj1  
&fileName=mtj1page055.db&recNum=1134](http://memory.loc.gov/cgi-bin/ampage?collId=mtj1&fileName=mtj1page055.db&recNum=1134)..... 7

U.S. Amicus Br. 19, *Patterson v. Walgreen Co.*,  
140 S. Ct. 685 (No. 18-349) ..... 4

Va. Bill No. 82, “A Bill for Establishing Religious  
Freedom,” June 18, 1779, in PAPERS OF THOMAS  
JEFFERSON, 2:545–47 (Julian Boyd, *et al.*, eds.)  
(1950) ..... 9, 15, 18

Verified Complaint, *Holland v. U.S. Dep’t of  
Health and Human Servs.*, Case No. 2:13-cv-  
15487 (S.D.W.Va. June 6, 2013) ..... 1
